t Stenar Environmental S(}luﬁons 2198 Sixth Street. Sune 201, Berheley. CA 94710

Tel (510) 644-3123  « Fax (510) 634-3859

Geoscience & Engineering Consulting

August 26, 2002

Ms. Donna Drogos

Manager, LOP Group Ms J 0 w
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Request for Case Closure
A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc. — 1164 — 66th Street, Oakland, California
(ACDEH LOP No. 4248 / RWQCB LUSTIS No. 01-1722)

Dear Ms. Drogos:

Stellar Environmental Solutions is submitting this technical report and petition for case closure to the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) on behalf of A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc.
(owner of the referenced property). This report summarizes historical (1991 and 1992) removal of
underground fuel storage tanks and subsequent soil and groundwater investigation/remediation activities.
The site is listed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) as an active fuel leak site. The
ACDEH file contains all relevant technical reports, as well as the (May 1992) owner’s request for case
closure. We found no subsequent ACDEH documentation of closure nor requests for further action.

Our review of the available information indicates no residual soil or groundwater contamination above
regulatory levels of concern. Therefore, the property owner hereby requests that ACDEH issue a “No
Further Action” letter (or equivalent) granting the site case closure. Enclosed are two copies of the report so
that one copy may be transmitted to the RWQCB if necessary. Also enclosed is a (draft) Site Closure
Summary Form that may aid ACDEH in coordinating site closure. Please contact us at (510) 644-3123 if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bauss M Skt

Bruce M. Rucker, R.G., RE.A.
Project Manager
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Principal ‘
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions (SES) has been retained by A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc to review
UFST closure documentation associated with its property at 1164 — 66th Street in Oakland,
California, to determine its support of a case closure petition. The site is listed by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) as an active fue] leak site (LUSTIS No. 01-1722) and by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ADEH) (LOP no. 4248). The UFST
removal and associated remediation data were collected in 1991 and 1992.

This technical report summarizes the UFST documentation data and (based on the data presented)
petitions ACDEH) the lead regulatory agency, for case closure on behalf of A.A. Johnson & Son,
owner of the site.

The subject property has been occupied since the early 1980s by A.A. Johnson and Son, Inc., a
concrete contractor. From the early 1980s until 1991, the facility utilized two gasoline underground
fuel storage tanks (UFSTs)—one with an 8,000-gallon capacity and the other with a 1,000-gallon
capacity. The two UFSTs were removed in 1991. As discussed later, following the removal of the
UFSTs, petroleum contamination was detected and several phases of soil and groundwater
investigation/remediation were conducted in 1991 and 1992. The remediation resulted in the
removal of all contamination above regulatory agency screening-level criteria. SES found no

o —

documentation of case closure by either ACDEH or the RWQCB.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The project site is located at 1164 — 667 Street in Oakland, Alameda County, California. The siteis
an active concrete contractor’s facility. The site is improved with a one-story cinder block building
(offices), a one story metal storage/work building, and a small storage shed. The site is partially
paved with asphalt or concrete. except for the central. open portion of the lot that s gravel Frgure 1

shows the gencral <ite locanon on a topographic map
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Adjacent land uses include:
B 66" Street, then a vacant lot (former Myer Drum facility) (to the south);
B Paved parking lot, then a commercial building (zo the west);
M Fabco facility (67‘h Street) (to the north); and
W Unpaved, undeveloped lot with construction materials/equipment storage (fo the east).

Vicinity land use is predominantly commercial and light manufacturing with some sporadic
residential development.

OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

The purpose of this submittal is to discuss the activities and findings of historical UFST removals
and subsequent remedial activities at the subject property in support of a petition for case closure (by
the issuance of a “No Further Action” letter or equivalent). To accomplish this objective, SES
conducted the following tasks:

B Site inspection;
B Review of available UFST-related technical reports provided by the owner; and

W Review of case files at likely involved regulatory agencies, including the ACDEH and the
RWQCB.

Stellar Envoronimental Soivnions Page 2



2.0 PREVIOUS SITE ACTIVITIES

This section discusses previous activities related to the former UFSTs. Copies of the available
technical reports, including documentation of confirmation sampling and waste disposal, are
included as Appendix A. Table 1 summarizes the analytical results of soil and water sampling.
Figure 2 is a site plan showing adjacent land uses and the area of the former UFSTs. Figure 3is a
detaii layout of the former UFSTs, soil excavation geometry, and soil sampling locations. R.W.
Johnston & Son (Qakland, California) was the general contractor that coordinated UFST-related
activities for the property owner; that firm is no longer in business. Kaprealian Engineenng, Inc.
(KEI) conducted the environmental sampling and documentation activities.

July 1991. A UFST Closure Plan was submitted to ACDEH by A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc. for the
removal of two gasoline UFSTs (one 8,000-gallon and one 1,000-gallon; both steel single-wall). The
plan was approved by ACDEH.

September 17, 1991, The UFST product was pumped out of the UFSTs and the UFSTs were rinsed,
generating a total of 1,000 gallons of waste liquid that was transported offsite that day for
treatment/disposal. This task is not documented in any of the available documentation; however, the
property owner provided to SES a waste manifest documenting offsite transport of the wastewater
(and this is a standard pre-UFST removal activity).

September 18, 1991. KEI removed two steel UFSTSs containing gasoline, including one 8,000-gallon
UFST and one 1,000-gallon UFST (KEIL 1992a). A representative of ACDEH was present to
witness the UFST removals and confirmation soil sampling (see Appendix A for regulatory inspec-
tion documentation). The ACDEH inspection report noted no apparent holes or cracks in either of
the tanks; however, “free floating product” was observed under the larger UFST. The UFSTs were
transported offsite that day for scrapping at H&H Ship Service Company (San Francisco, California).
The ACDEH file contains an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/
Contamination Site Repoert form completed by a representative of A A Johnsor & Son. Inc From
the higure presented 1n the UFST remoeval report, we esumate that the excavauon al that ume
measured approximately 45 feet long by 13 feet wide (representing the arca of the 8.000-gallon
UEST;. plus an addional area to the cast measunng approvmatels 10 feet by 20 fect (representing
the ares of the 1.000-gallon UFST) The depth of the excayation wus reportedly 7 3 fect below the
1.000-gallon UEST and at least 9 feet below the 8.000-gallon UFST

Steltar Enviromneniad Solirons Page 1



Table 1
1991 Soil and Grab Groundwater Analytical Results
1164 — 66" Street, Oakland, California

Sample Depth Total
' Sample LD, (feet) TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples - September 18, 1991 (concentrations in mg/kg)
' Al 7.5 220 L1 0.82 <0.005 <0.005
A2 7.5 <l1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
. Swi 8.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
' SwW2 8.5 4.4 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
Over-excavation Confirmation Soil Samples - November 13, 1991 {concentrations in mg/kg)
l SW3 8.5 120 0.076 0.26 0.75 13
Sw4 8.3 28 <0.005 <0.005 0.071 0.11
Over-excavation Confirmation Soil Samples - December 13, 1991 (concentrations in mg/kg)
l SW3(3) 8.5 1.1 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 0.006
SW4 (1.25) 8.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
. RBSLs 100 0.045 2.6 2.5 1.0
UFST Pit Grab-Groundwater Sample - November 13, 1991 (concentrations in pg/l)
l W-1 Approx.9” | <30 | <03 | <03 <0.3 <03
Excavated, Stockpiled Soil Disposal Profile Samples - {concentrations in mg/kg)
Comp A @ - 94 <0.003 <0.005 0.11 1.9
. Comp B - 16 0.15 0.021 0.091 0.077
Comp C - 12 <0.005 0.014 <0.005 0.038
Comp D - 56 <0.005 0.032 <0.005 0.12
' Comp E - 200 0.05 0.32 1.2 6.2
. Comp 1 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
» Notes-

) Organic lead was analyzed for and not detected.

RBSLs = RWQCB Risk-Based Screening Eevels for surface soils (<10 feet deep) where groundwater is a potennial or current drinking water source.,
TPHg = Total petrolevm hydrocarbons — gasoline range.

.

Samples/concentrations in bold-face type are residual (have not been excavated).

Steller Evviroponrad Solutions Page &
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Following UFST removals, two excavation confirmation soil samples (designated “A1” and “A2")
were collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon UFST at a depth of approximately 7.5 feet below
ground surface (bgs). No contamination was detected in “A2” (south sidewall). Sample “A1” (north
stdewall) contained 200 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and low levels of
benzene and toluene. Due to groundwater infiltration (at a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs),
confirmation soil samples could not be collected from beneath the 8,000-gallon UFST. Therefore,
two soil samples (designated “SW1” and “SW2”) were collected from the sidewalls of the
excavation pit 6 to 12 inches above the observed water table (depth of approximately 8 feet). The
only constituent detected in SW1 and SW-2 was TPHg (at 4.4 mg/kg). Approximately 100 cubic
yards of excavated soil was stockpiled onsite for further characterization. Composite samples
“Comp A” and “Comp B” were collected from the stockpiled soil for disposal profiling. The
ACDEH imspection report (dated November 18, 1991) noted that ACDEH would require the pit to be
dewatered to remove floating product and that a water sample was to be taken after pumping, under
oversight of ACDEH.

October-November 1991. Based on the results of the September 1991 soil sampling, the UFST pit
was over-excavated in the portion representing the former 1,000-gallon UFST. That area of the
excavation was enlarged by an additional 6 feet to the north and south, and was deepened from 7.5
feet bgs to 9 feet bgs. Two confirmation soil samples (designated “SW3” and “SW4”) were
collected from the western and eastern sidewalls of the pit, respectively, at @ feet bgs (just above
groundwater). A representative of ACDEH was onsite to witness soil and water sampling (see
Appendix A for inspection documentation). Following soil sampling, approximately 6,100 gallons
of water was pumped from the excavation and transported offsite for treatment/disposal. One grab-
groundwater sample (designated “W1”) was collected from the UFST pit (presumably after pit
pumping based on the November 18, 1991 ACDEH inspection report, although neither the report
summarizing the work nor the ACDEH inspection report confirm this). Two composite soil samples
{designated “Comp C” and “Comp D) were collected from the stockpiled soil for disposal profiling.
The 200 cubic yards of excavated soil was disposed of at Redwood Landfill in Novato, California.
Both soil samples contained TPHg (up to 120 mg/kg} and low levels of BTEX constituents; no
contaminants were detected in the water sample (Table 1).

December 13, 1991, Based on the detection of soil contamination n the cast and west sidewalls
(represented by previous samples "SW3T and "SWIT addinonal sorl over-excavation was
conducted. includimg exiension of the 25-1oot-long excayetion by an additional 3 feet1o the west and
I 25 feet to the east. to a depth of 10 5 feet bgs Two excavaton confirmanon sml samples were
collected {destgnated "SW33) and "SW(L 2507 from the over-excuvated sidew alls at wdepth of
approsimately 8 5 feet bgs A representative of ACDEH was onsite 1o witness soil sampling (see

Appendiv A formspection documentationy  The only contaminants detected in these samples were

Steller Ernvvonmental Solunons Page 8



TPHg (1.1 mg/kg) and xylenes (0.006 mg/kg). Composite sample “Comp E” was collected from the
stockpiled soil for disposal profiling. That sample contained 200 mg/kg TPHg and detectable
concentrations of BTEX. While not meniioned in the consultant’s report, the property owner
provided to SES a waste manifest (dated December 13, 1991) for 1,050 gallons of oil-contaminated
water, which indicates that the pit was dewatered before/during over-excavation on this date. The
ACDEH inspection form (dated December 13, 1991) noted that manifests for groundwater (as well
as soil) should be submitted, suggesting that the pit indeed was dewatered on that day:.

A January 15, 1992 correspondence from KFEI to the property owner indicated that the approximately
50 cubic yards of soil from the Decemnber 13, 1991 over-excavation (represented by sample “Comp
E”) was to be aerated (under regulatory permit).

March 7, 1992. One composite soil (designated “Comp 1”) was collected from the approximately
50 cubic yards of soil that had been aerating at the site. No TPHg nor BTEX were detected, and the
soil was subsequently disposed of at Redwood Landfill in Novato, California.

The most recent information in the ACDEH file was a transmittal of site reports (dated May 28, 1992)
by A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc. to ACDEH, along with a handwritten note requesting case closure.

EXTENT AND MAGNITUDE OF RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION

The previous investigation and remediation findings support the following conclusions:

B The final UFST excavation footprint was approximately 550 square feet, and included the
footprint of both UFSTs and the adjacent pump island. Depth of the excavation was at least
O feet bgs, with smaller areas deepened to 10.5 feet bgs. Depth to groundwater was
approximately 9 feet bgs.

B Maximum detected contaminant concentrations in soil included: 220 mg/kg TPHg;
1.1 mg/kg benzene; 0.82 mg/kg toluene; 0.75 mg/kg ethylbenzene; and 1.3 mg/kg xylenes.
Organic lead was not detected in a composite soil sample of excavated soil.

B Maximum residual contaminant concentrations in soil (after completion of soil over-
excavation activities) included: 4.4 mg/kg TPHg; and 0.006 mg/kg xylenes. Both of these
concentrations are well below the most conservative screening-level criteria utilized by the
RWQUCB (discussed in the following section). Neither benzene. toluene. nor ethylbenzene

were detected m any resrdual sorl samples

B o contamimation was detected in a grab-groundwater sample collected from the UEST

eRCUy altion pit.

Srcllar Envorenmienial Sofution. Page &



3.0 SITE INSPECTION

SES conducted a site inspection on August 19, 2002 to determine current site conditions. The
inspection was conducted by Mr. Bruce Rucker of SES.

There was no evidence of the former UFSTs, which is now a gravel covered area, nor was there
evidence of waste associated with the former UFSTs (e.g., soil piles). There was no evidence of
replacement UFSTSs, and a representative of the property owner confirmed that no UFSTs were
installed to replace the ones removed in 1991 (Smith, 2002).

Stellar Dmvironmental Solunons [Puge 10



4.0 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

REGULATORY STATUS

The lead regulatory agency for UFST removals at the subject property 1s the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). Representatives of ACDEH were present during
UFST removals and subsequent remedial/investigative activities at the site. The ACDEH is a Local
Oversight Program (LOP) to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) and to the
appropriate RWQCB of the SWRCB (in this case, the San Francisco Bay Region). As such,
ACDEH acts as a representative for the RWQCB/SWRCB in directing soil and groundwater
investigations/remediation on UFST sites. The ACDEH case number for the site is LOP 4248.

The site is listed in the SWRCB’s Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
(LUSTIS) as having a petroleum release from a UFST (LUSTIS case file No. 01-1722), The last
database update (June 22, 1993) lists the site as having status “3B,” which indicates that a
preliminary site assessment is underway. SES requested the RWQCB case file for review; however,
we were informed by the RWQCB files clerk that no such file exists at the RWQCB since ACDEH
is the lead agency (Wong, 2002).

Our review of the ACDEH case file revealed copies of all technical reports and documentation of
ACDEH onsite inspections of UFST-related activities discussed previously. The most recent
information in the ACDEH file was a transmittal (dated May 1992) of the most recent sampling data
from A.A. Johnson to ACDEH, requesting case closure. There was no ACDEH documentation of
closure nor request for further action.

RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

The most applicable published numerical criteria governing residual soil contamination are the
RWQCB’s Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) (California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, 20011 These are screening-level eritera vsed to ey aiuate if additional invesugation and/or
remediation s warranted - Criterta to be considercd 1 using the RBSLs include contamimation
inmited to surface soil (<10 fectdeepyve subsurface soil: residential vs commercial/imdustmal Tand
use und whether groundwater s o 15 not a known or potential dnnkang water sowrce The most
comservative set ol eriterta v hich are utthized herem to ey aluate residual soit contarmimanon) would

meiude  restdennal fand use at sites wath eroundw ater a« a known.potential dnnking water source
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Based on these criteria, only two soil samples (both subsequently over-excavated) contained
contamination in excess of RBSLs (for TPHg, benzene, and xylenes). Following over-excavation
activities, none of the four residual soil samples contained contamination in excess of the RBSLs.

Steliar Linvovommenial Solutions Page 12



5.0

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND PETITION
FOR NO FURTHER ACTION

The available data support the following findings and conclusions.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

B Two underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs) containing gasoline were removed in

September 1991 under ACDEH oversight, and disposed of at an approved UFST scrapping
facility.

Several phases of soil remediation (by excavation) and confirmation soil sampling were
conducted between September and December 1991. The final soil excavation footprint
measured approximately 550 square feet with a depth of 9 to 10.5 feet bgs. A total of 250
cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and disposed of offsite. A total of 6,100
gallons of groundwater was pumped from the excavation pit and disposed of at a permitted
facility. A total of eight confirmation soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis,
four of which were subsequently over-excavated.

Residual soil contamination (trace levels of gasoline and xylenes) was well below the most
conservative RWQCB screening-level criteria. No groundwater contamination was detected
in a pit grab-groundwater sample. Depth to groundwater was approximately 9 feet bgs
during site excavation activities.

The removed UFSTs, excavated soil, and pumped groundwater were all disposed of offsite at
permitted facilities, and no replacement UFST was installed at the site.

The lead agency for UFST sites is ACDEH, a representative of which was present at the
UFST removals and subsequent soil sampling events. The ACDEH case file included all
relevant technical documents, the most recent of which was an owner request for case closure
(dated Mav 28. 1992) (no documentation of ACDEH closure nor requests for further action
were foundy. The site 15 listed as an active (not closed) leaking fuel tank site m the
RWQCB « LUSTIS database: however, the RWQCB has no case file for the site.

PETITION FORNO FURTHER ACTION

B BRused on the absence of residual soif or groundwater contamination documented 1o the
preyious reports, wpettion to ACDEH and the RWQCB 1~ hereby made on behalf of A A

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 12



Johnson & Son, Inc. (as property owner) to consider granting site closure for the subject
property (by the issuance of a “No Further Action” letter or equivalent). Appendix B is a
(draft) Site Closure Summary Form that may aid ACDEH in summarizing the case statistics
and site closure critena.

Steferr Fancrronmental Solutions [Page 14
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc., its authorized
representatives, and the regulatory agencies. No reliance on this report shall be made by anyone
other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the review of previous
investigators’ findings at the site. This report provides neither a certification nor guarantee that the
property is free of hazardous substance contamination. This report has been prepared in accordance
with generally accepted methodologies and standards of practice. The SES personnel who
performed this limited remedial investigation are qualified to perform such mvestigations and have
accurately reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and recommendations
included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Site conditions may change with the passage
of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions
presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the current site
conditions as based on the activities completed.

Stellar Environmential Salitions Page 16
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6. Contractor Jw. UM ESeoy
_Address B0l _S3% pve
city OFtsrm |, et G940 - Phone )26/~ 7925
License Type _/ £ c322 108 _ 289839

7. Consultant __/{¥pd. 5 pe,
Address _ BEBNK ¥ N'EXR  T940_pgpgms <7 Sute- 2"
city _ Bopewm Phone @%3 FAL-ET/5~

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Nane Lrpe Burgea Title Sb’ﬁé—‘ra‘fﬁz—mﬂr
Phone 6'/:(7 2¢8/-992.9

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan Z

) rd
Length of piping being removed under this plan A=

7
Total number of tanks at facility _-

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

##* Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name M) P co EPA I.D. No. /7D Coq ??//KBI
Hauler License No. _00334 : License Exp. Date _’ELL‘LL '
Address _ 220 ChiA BrAG I
city S mebieses State _C#  zip _ T/ F l
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site '
Nane Stwme As A EPA I.D. No.
Address l
city _ State _____ zip
rav 12/50 Tdr .
i
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c) Tank and Pir 3 Transporter

" Name __ SHweas A EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address

city ‘ State zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Nane Spmes s A EPA I.D. No.

Address

Zip

city State

11. Experienced Sample Collector
Nane WA o I rApetdy

company _ £/ ertrintz £27%, , (<.

Address E§Z£QV§%)§Z§3525 TYo _prooms. ST Sanp”

City gﬂ fe22/4 State ﬂ Zip 74*570 Phone @7) ?4& -
12. Laboratory
Name Sevuid it gnan (OB
Address Z-s’-q 7 112 B DT S153 8)) /L_):D , s,'o ]

city _Ledwary <7¥

State Certification Ro.

state _c7? %ip __ 79463

13, Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yes, dmcribe.

rev 12/90



. 14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

EaHSE;fLﬂméxAt%ﬂ: i H ?i Pr2y yer - cgee S vifed)

etinlm

70 et THhds

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated pipihq
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Pire and Building Departments, must also be contacted

for tank removal permits.

Fire departments typically require the

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
.working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to )
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
ST —Sr HELE warlei
é?auv & L7y _Sam.rhvp/éz_ O e Srmiils
Jers 67K Aeria- 4D OF
M everr 1S i he
RERupey . 'ﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁjﬁi
Aﬂb { bevr
2o FrpHE
Ftoved._

R
=

&0& -
L )

one scil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is reacved.

rev 12/90

A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
vater be present in the excavation. .
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Excavated/stockpiled So

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

18 iteos =

Sampling Plan

| Cem@osme SRWL.S}hMCke;/QI,,¢2$

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and lult be
completely covered dy plastic lhaotinq.

16. Chenmical methods and associated detection limits to be used

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recomaended minimum voritiention analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other
Sought Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Method Number

Method
Detection
Limit

Lo . S030
oo enS Hrzo MR mciitod

4 PRt
U DR I3, .
&i<. Bore PreCwmsTHD

7/-0# é &<fFID ﬂ fIM&/}[ﬂ

Rpx é?o?el —_—
VT2 Lo, Ae

TP & ELFID
BiFy @120y —>

¢u\§_{—fW}/@

17. Subnit site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Pt eyt ™ e

er baaprt YVl o

-5
rev 12/90




- o m T T T

Name of Insurc ROt IADS 1Y

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days

. of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site chort form.
(see Instructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions. .

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above nmay
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approvod.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accspted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hasardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Naze (please ) R.W. JO'{NSTON & SON | BY  s7sve Jodunsion

Signature _ RY. JOHNSTON & SON BYM’
Date J/ZZ/J:

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type JOWJ TTwomMEy AA JOHNSON & SON, INC
1164 €61 STREET
Signature OAXLAND, CA 94608
pate _7~ 29 -?/ /
- § =
rev 12/90
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PREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC. COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
Consulting Engineers Ocakland, CA 94621
INMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
D M. BRADISH M ial fion F " l"
ENGINEER P.O.BOX 936 5
707) 7486915 BENICIA, CA 94510

e AA. Aot Sy 3%5/%, 2/

la BUSINESS PLANS (Tltie 19)

1. mmeaciate Reporing
2. Bus. Plon Sids,
3.RR Cars > 30 days
A. Inventory information
5. lnventory Complete
4. Emeigency Response
7. Tigining
8. Deficiency
9. Madification

REERRN

LB ACUTELY HAZ. MAT'LS

10, Registration Form Flled
11. Form Complate
12 RMPP Conients

BRRE

14. Citsite Conseq.

1S. Propabie Risk Assessment
~ 16, Porsons Resporsible
e }7. Cartification
13, Exernption Request? (YN}
— 19. Trade Secret Requested?

T4, mptement Sch. Reqd? (Y/N)
Assess.

2703
255000}

25504(0)
27%0

25504()
25504(c)
25505(a)
2550500}

25533
25533(b)
25534(<)

25524(¢)
25534(d)
25534(g)

2553400
25534(b)
25538

il. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

— L Permit Appication
___2. Pipelme Leak Detection
—— 3. Racords Myaintencnce
___ 4, Relecso Roport

__ 5. Clonse Plons

25284 (H&S)
25292 (HAS)

n2
2651
2670

Site Address /[64[1 — 6 % %

City MV% Zip Nédﬁ Phone

UAAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Inspecilon Categorjes:
I, Hoz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

I. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materals
ll. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safefy Code (HS&C)

ﬂ/

/xé/ | Y ] ot

[ — 7827 Baeeline :@éf/ i éE/?‘ﬂ"
e Jf% v W& M\&/L@L GA:@Z

. & Method
7) Morifhly Test
2y Daly Vadose

|
z

 Annudiiork testrg
Conttpipe lock det

7) Weeoldy Tank Gauge
Arvod kg

& Ancuc Tank Testng

Doy inventory
9) Other

. 7. Proci: Tank Test
Date:
~—_ 4. Inventory Rec.
9. SolTesting.
— 1G. Ground Water,

," _Acnm-' lxlallt—i

oo

2648
2547

— 11.Monilr Pion
. 12 Acren Secue
_ 2 Pors Submit
Data:
—._ 14 As Buht
Data

€/88

Contact:
Title:

Signature:

R W . e

26
2634
271

2635

@4__%;@@.&-___

! z fer T vt 1Ko

B E—

L) o S TP Lid, Fog 84 T0ne Loalre.
W:fb 2tobe = 705 355 F/,
W,d od- Fo53307f

‘ {v i d me_agr;m“f-a
,LMM TS v urile, [rdbngg
V&t g 5K ol Afrr Fokirmsy”
0y Sl , ” 4 0

=4

{J v

Inspector:

Signature:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

)

/
"

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Materi

Site

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

RERRARAN

1. knmediiate Reporting
2. Bus. Plan Sics.

1.RR Con > ¥ days

4, irventzry Inforrnation:
S, inventory Complete
&. Emergency Response
7. Tregtning

8, Deficlency

%, Madification

L3 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

IIIIII

10. Registrartion Form Flled
11. Form Complete
12. RMPP Conlents

13. implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

14, CttSite Comseq, Assess.

15. Probable Risk Assassment

T _16.Pasors Resporsible
— 17, Cartification
ta Exenption

Request? (Y1)
— 19. Trode Secret Recquested?

25533(a)
25534(c)

25524(c)
25534(c)

iii. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Titte 23)

Genetal

Monltaring for Exliling Tanks

New lanks

1
[
<

11 Moniter Pan

12 Acress. Secue

— 13.Pans Submit

Date

14 AsBuit

688

Date,

Contcct:

Title

Site
i

Site Address

City

Name

tion

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakiand, CA 945621

(415) 271-4320

Zp ﬁég Phone

MAﬁAMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cfi.?

inspection Cgtegorjes:
. Haz. Mat/Waoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

l. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
ill. Underground Tanks

*~ Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&C)

Gomments: 7* 72

— /07

rcp sl - 2 iﬂarM 6&»4/\#@.

e e R

i SO

Signature:

Signature:

Inspectorn
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ik -files

*

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

'.; BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

1. immediate Reporting
2. Bus. Plon Sidls,

3.RR Cors » 30 days

4. Inventory informaton
5. fwventory Complete

ARERRARA

4. Emergency Response
7. Tegining

8. Deficlancy

9. Medification

1B ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS

10. egistration Form Fled
11. Form Complate
12. RMPP Contents

80 Swan Way, #200
Ogkland, CA 94621
415) 271-4320

2 Material i " |"
i Was ;
Do ame ﬂ@, i Date. w{_/?_
- W, St
%%@ Site Address ‘J é 6K S
7
25504(c)
273 City 7p %4 W[ Phone _
28504)
o MAX AMT sfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
2550500}
Inspecilon Categorles:
____I. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
2553300 1. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
2553305) . Underground Tanks

25534()

13. Fnplamant Sch, Reg'd? oy

14. Ottte Corseq, Assess, 25524(::)
15. Probable Risk Assessment  25534(ch
14, Parsors Rasponsitie 255340
17. Certification

18, Exernption Request? (Y/N)  25536()
19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538

HHIIIIH

it. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

o bolts Side, [ [P0ppmg

—.. 1. Pernit Appicgtion
2. Pipeiine Lack Datection
__. 3, Records Maintenance
—._ 4. Roiaase Report

-5 Closure Plars

mim

25284 (H&S)

e

Wm raAiar

25292 (HAS)
a2

2651 .
2670 1

& Maihed
1 Mordhly Test
2} baty Vodoss
Sarmi-arnud grdwater
Ona fime sobs
3 Doty Vado=
One tima ols

qonl‘lo”ﬁxlslmm -l

__7. Precis Tank Tast
Pate:
—.. 5. Fventory Rec.
__% Sollestng .
0. Ground Water.

2647

___ 11 Menitor Picn
__ 12 Acces Secue
__ 13 Para Ssomit
Daotae
14 As fut
Data

Naw Tanks

ey E/88

Contact:

Titie

Signature:

2624
2711

2435

o

Inspector:

sSignature:



crvdtn KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 ¢ FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-J91-0903.R1
January 16, 1992

A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Avenue
Oakland, California

Attention: Mr. John Twomey

RE: Soil Sampling Report
A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Twoney:

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. All work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Alameda

County Health Care Services Agency.

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies

Collection of soil samples from beneath a fuel tank and
from the fuel tank pit sidewalls

Collection of a water sample from the fuel storage tank
pit

Delivery of samples, including proper Chain of Custody
documentation, to a certified analytical laboratory

Technical review and preparation of this report

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as the offices, shop, and yard
of a concrete construction contractor. A Location Map and a Site
Plan are attached to this report. No leaks or previous subsurface
work performed at the site are known to XEI.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conducted on September 18, 1891, when two
underground gascline storage tanks were removed from the site. The



KEI-J91-0903.R1
January 16, 1992
Page 2

tanks consisted of one 8,000 gallon and one 1,000 gallon gasoline
storage tanks. The tanks were made of steel, and no apparent holes
or cracks were observed in the tanks. Ms. Susan L. Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency was present during tank
removal and subsequent soil sampling.

Two soil samples, labeled Al and A2, were collected from beneath
the 1,000 gallon gasoline tank at depths of approximately 7.5 feet
below grade. Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth
of approximately 9 feet below grade, thus prohibiting the collec-
tion of any soil samples from immediately beneath the 8,000 gallon
fuel tank. Two soil samples, labeled SW1 and SW2, were collected
from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, each approximately 6 to 12
inches above the observed water table. The undisturbed samples
were collected from bulk material that was excavated by backhoe.
The samples were placed in clean, two-inch diameter brass tubes,
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a
cooled ice chest for delivery to a State certified laboratory.
Sample point locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan.

Upon review of the analytical results for the initial tank pit
samples, soil was overexcavated from the area beneath the 1,000
gallon fuel tank from a depth of approximately 7.5 feet below grade
to the depth of ground water. On November 13, 1991, KEI returned
to the site in order to collect additional soil samples from the
sidewalls of the fuel tank pit excavation. Two soil samples,
labeled SW3 and SW4, were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel
tank pit excavation at depths of 6 to 12 inches above the observed
water table. The samples were collected and handled as previously
described. Sample point locations are shown on the attached Site
Plan. Excavated soil was stockpiled on-site for further sampling.
Again, Ms. Hugo was on-site during sampling.

After soil sampling was completed, approximately 6,100 gallons of
ground water were pumped from the fuel tank pit. Also on November
13, 1991, one water sample, labeled W1, was collected from the fuel
tank pit in two clean glass VOA vials with Teflon screw caps. The
water sample was stored and delivered as described above.

ITn an attempt to remove as much of the contaminated soil as
possible, KEI returned to the site on December 13, 1951, to observe
additional soil excavation in the area of sample points SW3 and
SW4, as shown on the attached Site Plan. Two sidewalls (adjacent
to sample points SW3 and SW4) were excavated laterally 3 feet and
1.25 feet, respectively, and to a depth of about 10.5 feet below
grade. Two additional soil samples, labeled SW3(3) and SW4(1.25),
were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit excavation
at depths of about 8.5 feet below grade. Soil samples were
collected and handled as described above. Sample point locations

ME o By S Ty A e A Ay W A e ap i e O ae Ty aE e



N TR N R S M AR Sh "R B SR BN G U S BN B A B

KEI-J91-0903.R1
January 16, 1992
Page 3

are shown on the attached Site Plan. Excavated soil was stockpiled
separately on-site for further sampling. Ms. Hugo was present
during this additional soil sampling.

Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for tank disposal,
tank residue disposal, and purged ground water disposal are
attached to this report. Also attached to this report is a
completed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/Contamina-
tion Site Report.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
The subsurface soils exposed in the excavation consisted primarily
of silty clay with gravel.

ANALYTICAD RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. All soil samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA method
5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA method 8020. The water
sample was also analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E.

Analytical results of the initial soil samples collected from the
fuel tank pit indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline
for samples SW1i and A2, while samples SW2 and Al showed levels of
TPH as gasoline at 4.4 ppm and 220 ppm, respectively. Analytical
results of soil samples SW3 and SW4 (collected after excavation of
s0il beneath samples Al and A2) indicated levels of TPH as gasoline
at 120 ppm and 28 ppm, respectively. However, after additional
excavation, analyses of soil samples SW3(3) and SW4(1.25),
collected following lateral excavation in the vieinity of samples
SW3 and SW4, indicated levels of TPH as gasoline at 1.1 ppm and
non-detectable, respectively. Results of the soil analyses are
summarized in Table 1.

Analytical results of the water sample (W1) collected from the fuel
tank pit indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline and
BTX&E. The results of the water analyses are summarized 1in Table
2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to thils report.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report sheculd be sent to Ms. Susan L. Hugo of the
alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the RWQCB, San
Francisco Bay Region.
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LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and con-
centration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field
and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable englneerlng
techniques and prlnclples in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices existing for such work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

V)

Richard M. Bradish
Project Engineer

(et 757,

Joel G. Greger
certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/92

T hg (8, (e

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

\cmd

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Site Plan
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release/Contamination Site Report
Laboratory Analyses
chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample Depth TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene

(Collected on September 18, 1991)

Al 7.5 220 1.1 0.82 ND ND
A2 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SW1l 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SwW2 8.5 4.4 ND ND ND ND
(Collected on November 13, 1991)
SW3 8.5 120 0.076 c.26 1.3 0.75
SW4 8.5 28 ND ND 0.11 0.071
{Collected on December 13, 1991)
SW3(3) 8.5 1.1 ND ND 0.0060 ND
SWs(1.25)8.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 0.0050 ¢.0050 0.0050 0.005C

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY AMNALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as Ethyl-
Date Numbex Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
11/13/91 Wi ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 * BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915  (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

Existing g; ring

Building Shed

///Fenced Enclosure

Pump Island—

Former U.G. Fuel
Storage Tank Pit

Existing
Building

L Y

66TH STREET
SITE PLAN

LEGEND

*# Sample Point Locatioen

E:g Additicnal Area Excavated to Ground Water

g

2
0 30 60
A;prox. gscale feet

A.A, Johnson
1164 - 66th Street
QOsakliand, CA
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-B00-B62-7550

Tomt A Ay TS R %

" Sjate of California—Health and Welfare Agency i D i
'.Fon;n Approved OMB Na. 20500033 (Expires 9-30-81) See lnsg::t::gi? 2fBPaac keQ; Page 6 Toxice?‘:ﬁ::t‘:::::; '2:7;:':';13 gir:ii:igi
+ Please print or type. Form designed for use an alite { 12-pitch typewriter). g Sacramento, California
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS [* Generator's US EPA ID No. DQ::‘::,:';::L o 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST WA U0 046 1117 1941121050 (10 11 of 1 | is not required by Faderal jaw.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A State Manifest t
&%, JOHNSUN & SUN, LHC.- B §5‘§335?5
fihe - 6ith Street, Oakland, CA. 94808 B. State Generators I
. HHH-ITyR - N
4. Generator's Phone (10 ) 6i58~-374% NERENENERENE
s, Transporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID - 20‘)5&5

BO~>TIMZIMB

# & H Bhip Service Company

(€A D 6614774111168

D. Transporter's Phone

(415} 543-4835

# & M Ship Sorvice Company
220 Chins Basin Streel

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US £PA ID Number E. State Transporter's D
Ll L L f 1 bt 1]t ) fdmncponersPhone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number . 3. State Faclity's D

»&gggigjﬁjalig?;?]Ili{ﬁ!BE -

- H. Fucility’s Phons

San Framcisco, CA 94107 {01400 947171111 ,6,8] (415} 543-4835
12. Contamers 13. Total 14, i

11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) No Tyme Quantity wl:?\illol \'lastoﬂo.

a. Sate 133.134
Gif. ANG #ATER "Eﬁfouzs T
RON-RUEA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIGHD vppnlrr] (1219 6 o
b. State

EPA/Other
1 T O O I ‘
(-3 State - e o
EFAIm‘hﬂ' -
11 | | | L
d. State l
EPAIOther ‘.
L1

3. Additional Deacriptions for Materials Listed Above E gstosLmoF!Abm‘« »
FUEL, OlL ARD WATER AR , b +
PROFILE 841240 R

15. Speciai Handling Instructions and Additional Information

JOB #3309

24 Hr, Emergency Conlact: H & B #{¢15) H43-4835
APPRUPRIATE PROTECTIVE CIOTHIRG 28D RESPIRATOR

16.
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

national governmant reguiations.
if | am a large quantity generator,

[ certify that 1 have a program in place to
1o be economically practicable and that | have salected the practicable method of treatment, storage. or disposal currently available to

| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in alt respects in proper condftion for transoort by highway according to appliceble international and

reduce the velume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
me which minimizes the I

present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am 2 smalt quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste
genersticn and select the best waste management method that is available fo me and that 1 can afford.
Pripted/ Typed?a Signature A Month  Day Yesr1
i P - 1 o
-t H 3 o LI ._..ﬂ{ 17
fJ U\’ M.«-‘;{ /f . - .-“/7 |0|9l117|9|1]

; 17. Trenaporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . )’

A Printed/Typed Name B Signature H Month  Day Year

N £33 T P 5] Loy S WY

-] REIGEHT A oREMDTEN !0!911‘7‘9|] !

=)

o 18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Rece® of Matenals !
I $ Prirtec Typed Mame Signature Morth ey  Year
1 E .
€ a N
| 18 Discrapancy inchcation Space
|

=
A
G
-
i l 2C Facity Owner or Operator Gertficatior o recent of hazardous mater.als coverad by this manitest exceot as roted in ftem 19
i v iPrnsted. Typed Nama Swgnatuie Montr  Dey  Year
| o g i

DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line

EPA BTCG—22
{Rev 6-88) Pravious edrons ers obsalete

YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS




tate of California—Health and Wellare Agency
orm Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expiras 9-30-91)

lease print or typs, Form designed for use on alite (12-pitch typewriter).

See Instructions on Back of Page 6
and Front of Page 7

Departmont of Hoslth Services

Toxic Substances Control Division

Sacramanto, California

‘.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganarator's US EPA ID No. o N:?"H:t’;‘o Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST (™ IA 1C ]0 10 lﬂ ]6 |i l'f 1991 12 lO lo‘jl Y 1'2 , ot 1 | isnot required by Fedsral law.
3. Generator's Nama and Mailing Address A. State Manifast
A.A. JOUHNSON & SON, INC. g I8 ‘
1144 - 65Lh Streest, Oakland, CA. 94408 8. State Generators ©
4. Generator's Phone 6 10 ) H54-HTY6 RN EEENEN
5. Transporter 1 Company Name . B. US EPA ID Numbaer C. State Transporter's iD - 1EGRAS
" H & K Ship Service Company [CIA D |00 (4771168 |0 TranspodersPhone  (415) 543-4935
7. Transporter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID
Pl L b L bbb (| Y TraneponersPhone
- 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 1Q. us EPA ID Numbgr. Q. State Facility’s D
H & H Ship Serviec Company - CiAIDI01041717]3{116]8]
220 China Basin 3treet H. Facliity's Phons
12 San Francisceo, €A 44107 [C 1A 10041771116 (8] (415} 543-4845
& 12. Containers 13, Total 14. 1.
! 11. U3 DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) Quantity Unit Waate No.
No. Type wt/ Vol
. = State 512
3y EYRTA) N + 3. d oy
; G h!‘nh‘ U"h (IAH)‘-[H"- TJ‘NF\ EPAIOther
' E RON-FKCRA BAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID G TIPIO3 0010 P L
E (b State 512
¥ R N .
A RESIDUY GAIMILINE TARK EP A Other
T | NON-RCHA SAZARDOU3 WASTE SOLID oo |rTiplogiwlogel e
R e State -
EPA!C;&N:
11 | | s
d. Stlton K
EPA!b&!w
| 1 ] .11 =
3. Addiional Descrigtions for Materiais Listed Abova . 0 .l L. ], K- Fandiing Codes for W
BMPTY. B,000 gallon and 1,000 dailon tanks fast. ser AN
ccontaining gasoline. S Ak o
PROFILE BALZ4Z -

M

2. Page 1

JOB ¥9315

15, Special Handling Instructions and Adgimional imormation

24 fie, Kwergency Contact: H & B §{415H) 543-4835
APCHOPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND EESPIRATOH

16.

madommnl s
nalishal gova

GEMNERATOR'S CERTIFICATICON:
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in alj respects in proper condition for transport

reguiations

4. ] P
mmant regutations.

prasent and future threat to hu
genaration and select the best

i hereby declare that the contents of this conaignment are fully and accurately described above

If | #am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the velume and toxicity of waste generated to th
ta be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently
man haakth and the environment: OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste

waste management mathod that is available to me and that | can afford.

by highway according to applicable international and

avaitable to me which minimizes the

by proper shipping nama

e degree | have determined

om - 20 vnzZeD - Ka———

Printed /Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
EESRS: A \ - T T A

v - S AV V S - ) {0;911,8]18]1
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /

Month  Day Year

NCRAN L.

Printed/Typed Name

g

jUi911:859]3 )

A [
RN s

D D o, - B e R 1-cNEE-cooliy N

18 Transporter 2 Acknowledpement of Reca:pt of Matenals [ Vo i
4
Prnted/ Typed Name Signature / Month  Day  Year
' | S T
19 Discrapancy indication Space SU
F
A
c
+
L
1 20 Farilty QOwner or Oparator Cartification ot receipt of hazardous metenalz covered by thig manrdast exceot 28 noted (in Hem 19
1
l Y Srirted ' Typed Name Signature Maonth DRy Y9ar
: RS SR S
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line

v B-89) Previcus editions are obsolete

'A BTO0—22
&
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State of Califomia—Health and Welfare Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 {Expires 9-30-81)

L _

» Please print or type. Form designed for use on elite [ i2-pitch typewriter).

Department of Health Services
Toxic Substancas Control Division
Sacramento, California

See Instructions on Back of Page 6
and Front of Page 7

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |1 Generstor's USEPAID No.  Wanfost | 2 Pase T | nformation i the shaded arees
WASTE MANIFEST CAC01010 1631171912 [o00)0]3 of 1 | isnot required by Faderal law.
3. (enerator's Name and Mailing Address A State Manifest Document Number l
I -
A.A. JOHNSON & SON, THC. ‘ 80533537
1164 - H6th Street, Nakiand, €A, 54608 B. State Generaiors D
4. Generator's Phone 610 ¥ 6582746 R H@1361-(010819{5(7
% 5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Numbep~* c. s:ﬁo_‘!'mupo:l_r’s D - 200550 -
= H & H Ship Service Company A D00 1417171111618 D. TrensporteraPhone  fa15) 543-4H35
2 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's [+ L
8 IS T T O O O il i I
= 8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G_ State Facliity's®d -~~~ - .. :
- it & H .‘:ﬁup Service Coepany ToADIGI01TI7111116]18]
g 220 China Basin Street T Faciity’s Phone - .
£ San Francisco, CA 94107 £iADD 1041717111618 {415} 543-4835
g 12. Containers 13. Total 145, L
b 11. US DOT Description Orciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Claas, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Waste No. -
= No. Type Wit/ Vol} -
2 = Smte 133,134
% & (11, AND wATEHR ?Fif—#—'_c|i
£| § | MON-RURA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIGUID opplrerl 1 ORL6 | —
€ b. State ‘
:'o\i R Yo o
3 2 EPAZOther ‘
3l o O I - ,
A IR Sute - I
g 2
- | 1§ ] P11t o L
& 4 Sute ,
[ LTt
s . 3
& ;
(4] - '
5 3. Additional Deacriptions for Materiala Listad Above :
o FUEL, OIL ARD WATER o
T L i -
[+« . . oo
&’ . - H T
z PROFILE #A1240 - . 7.
[ 15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
-
2 JOR #3123
g 24 fir. Fmergency Contaci: M & H #{415} 5434835
- LPPROIMLIATE PROTHCTIVE CLIOTHING AND RESPIRATOR
5 8.
3 GENERATON'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare that the ¢ ts of this nt are fully and accurately dascribed sbove by proper shipping name
= aad are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper cendition for traneport by highway according to applicable intemational and
g national government regutations.
If 1 am a large quantity genarator, [ certify that 1 have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree 1 have determined
g to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, of disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
praaant and future threat to human health end the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, 1 have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
6 genaerstion and select the best waste management mathod that is available to me and that t can afford.
é Printed I’Tyned Name Signature ; Month Day  Year
St . . ., pag—_ L
& S Ser X !0191113|911
E ; 17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials A
§ A | Printed/ Typed Name segnanﬂi:;“; \ (’ Month Day Year
N . i R ~ sl !
o § 1 NURMAN L. BERG HE GV LIEILILIEILE
w o 18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recept of Mataneale - - |
,J‘<' ! ? Ponted/ Typec Name Signature Montn  Day  vear
Q1
= g A
1 1% [iscrepancy lndication Space .
; l
c
I
1 T 20 Facity Owner or Operator Cernfication of receipt of hazardous matenals coverad by this manfes? except as noted 0 Hem 19 .
4 Printed / Typad Name Signature Month  Dav  Year
| IS
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
EFA 8700—22
{Rev 6-83) Previous editions are cbsolete
YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS




‘t::x Colfemia—Healih ond Wellore Agency

Department of Hewith Services
. See Instructions on back of page 6. Toxic Substances Control Progmem,
» Plecse print of type. Fomn designed for use ort @ite (12-pich typewrler). Socromenta, Colfomia
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gonerators USEPA. 10 Ne. Manifest Document No. 2 Poge 1 Information in the shaded creas
WASTE MANIFEST ARSIt Ttz D 01 D1 6 4 of 1 | #notreauied by Feder iow.

& S RN TR e,
1164 - 66th Street, Oakland, CA.
4 GenergtorsPhone (530 ) §58-9196

94508

5. Trarsporter | Comparny Nome

B & H 8hip Servirce Company

6. US EPA D Nurmber

SA D6 08737 1101 K8

7. Trarsporter 2 Comparny Nome

8. US EPA 1D Number
il 4t 1.1 1

1 & 1 1

San Prancisco. €A

mﬁm?mﬁﬂgﬁwa§gg§?¥é company

220 China Bagin Jtrieet
94107

10. US EPAID Numbar

SaAD D 0 40717 01 1 6Bk

12 Cortoi
11. US DOT Description (inciuding Proper Shipping Nome, Hozand Ciass, and ID Number) o
a.
e | O1L ARD WATER
E | NON-RORA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQULD b9
E B,
R
A I 1 R
T c. -—
(o]
R
11 i L
a

24

iy

T AGGhGNG] Do scrptions 10r MaTeroi Lsted ADOYe.

K Handing Codes for. Wastas

Lsted Above .

JOB #9514

15. Specia Handling Instructions and Addhonal Informnation

24 Hr, Emergency Tountact:
EAPPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHIRG AND RESPIRATOR

H & H #{$15} 543-4335

16. GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: | hereby declkore that the contants of this comsignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nome ond ore classified,
pocked, motked., ond labeted, ond are In ail respects in proper condition for Hransport by highway according te opphicable infemational ond national government requiations.

If t om o krge quantity generator, { cerfify that | have o program in ploce 10 reduce the volume ond toxiity of woste generated to the degree | have detemnined 1o be
economicaly practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal curently aveiabile to me which minimizes the present ond fulure
thveat 4o humon becith ond the environment: OR, f | am a small quantty ganerator, | have made a good foith effort to minimize My wiste generation ond select the bast wosle
management method that i avaikable to me ond that | con afford,

F - -N CAE EH;EEMCY CML. C!!E NAﬁL RE%E CM1-80MBBO2HN%mV{! 1—8”755_ -

Panted/Typed Nome Signanie Month . Day Yeor
H o - s S i
Y IVSHAN TuwomEY LI AL e Ay L9 12 819 4t
T 117. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Motericls ey 7
K PrintedTyped Name Signature 7 Month Doy Year
N e s d
s | ROBERT V. PETRUCCI 1/ 2f L A L
o [18. Tremsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recerpt of-Matericls ¥4 v o
R |Pmited/iyped Nome Signchae Month Day Yaar
T
E
R ] 1 |
F 19 Decrepancy indcahon Spoce
A
C
|
l;' 20 Focdty Owner or Operator Certficaton of meem! of hazorgeus matencs covered by ths manfed! except os noted nfter 1§
1 Prted Ty pod Name Sgnature Month Doy Yoar
Y
1 4 1
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
S BO22A (12/90) Ye cw GINERATOR RETAINS

EPA 870022



NTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA

rd

Department of Hedlth Services

ol of Colfomia—Health ond Welfare Agency
’ A Toxi: Substances Controf Progrom

. see Instructions on back of page 6.

wmagpe. Fom::b:igndforweoneﬂa(iz-pﬂchiypemm). Socramento, Cofomia :
e UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generators USEPA 1D No. Mandest Document No. 2.Poge | Informaion in the shoded areas §
WASTE MANIFEST o“lalr‘lnlﬁiﬁiqlllﬂlq“g«l al at al gt e ks ot requived by Feder k. |

;Generdofst‘nea‘ndMoi‘thdd'ess
K. A, JOHNSOR & SON, IRC.

1164 - 66th 2treet, Oakland, CA.
E LGanerciofsPhone(S!n ) ﬁﬁﬂ-q'?QE

5, Transporter 1 Company Naome
H % 3 Ship Service Company
7. Tronsporter 2 Compony Nome

24608

&. US EPA ID Number

SR IR ialnla it iy 1 i iak
3. US EPA ID Number nill §

[ TS DU U TN TN OO RN SO |
10. US £PA. ID Number

9. gesigi‘ﬂ;*od émhmms and Ste Addiess

i ervice TORpAan
228 Chzna?ﬁas{g Streetp ¥
San Prancisco, CA 24107

11. US DOT Desciription Gnciuding Proper Shipping Noame, Hozard Closs, ond 1D Numnbet)

-

Slxtnlalgtet=17 1y by o taf
2. Cordainers

B A
“13. Total

, CALL 1-800-852-7550

No. Type, Quoniily wirvol
.
G | OIL AND WATER
E | MON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIOUID TNRL I YL ianl a
K o "
E
R
A L S I B
3 .
o] .
R
L I 11
3

| I I |
ing Codies for Wostas

£y

CPREILE
15. Spaciai Handing Instructions ond Addifionol irformation
Jop 29en7

24 Hr. Emergency Contact: R & H ${4157 S43-4835
APFROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESFIRATOR

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciane that the contents of this comsignment are fully and accurately described above by propet shipping nome and ore classfied,
pockad,rnclkod.a\dkbebddﬂdehdmpedshmopermndfbnfmwwmghwymmmw infemctionat and national govemment reguidtions.
lrlumoicl'qeqwﬁiiygemrdor.ioaﬂifvﬂdlhme oplogrurn'npbceforeducefhevolmemdioﬁcﬂyofwus!egemmledmmadoqmlhuvedefarm'nedtobe
ecmﬁcdvmocﬁcdﬂemdﬂuﬂhmsebdadmepmcﬁcobb mﬂwdofhadmm.stomge.ordispmdeu«emwwmbtorneuhichnﬁinimsihapﬂssntmdfﬂm
ttweat o human hec#nmdmaemiromwerﬁ:oa!Icrncsmolqmnﬁlygenerdor.lmmadecgoodfcﬂheﬁmtowmmm;waslegenemtbnmdsebctmebesuwe

mﬂ'ngemerﬂmemodthaf'swcﬂcbhfomaﬂfMlcmdford.

1

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CE

Prnted/Typed Name Signature Month Doy Yoor
4 ‘ piy b1 Vo 1
T {17 Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recsipt of Matericls
i ﬂ'PmtodﬂypedNome Signature Manit Doy Yeor
N i ; -
S ] WAYWLON H. MC DONALD S s £ T 10 B de 11
(o) I&Tramm,&ch\omdgementomeceipiofmﬁch e . CE -
R anmdnvpochm Signature Monith Dow Yeor
T
E
R N
F 19 Dmcrepaney PCChon Spoce
A
C
1
’i Z) Focity Cawnet ot Coerror Tantoauen of recent of NZagous marenas covered Dy s mandest excent O noted in dem 19
1 Prnted, /Ty ped Nome Sgnanre Monmh Doy Yaor
Y
T
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
Ve A T AT SET =
DS 80224 (12/90; , io o SENITATOR RETANS
£PA 8700—22 ;03




t of Colfomia—Heolth and Wallcre Agency

Department of Health Setvice

See Instructions on back of page é. Toxic Substances Control Progrom
Pleoss print or type. Formn daesigned for use ot elte (12-pitch typewriter). Socramento, Colfomia
Y UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator's US EPA ID No. Manitest Documant No. 2 Page | informattion In the shoded arecn
WASTE MANIFEST el S TR VR PO LU Py I Sl 0 |*I il adobalg of 4 & not required by Faderl kaw.
3, Generators Name ond Mcing Address . A State Monlert Document Numbeg” . s Ee X
A, A, JOANSCOR & SOH. THO, AR : bos:}i 235_
1154 - ©5th Street, takland. CA. 34602 5 Sicte Serercionn 0.

4 GenerctorsPhoe (51 17 2 (ER-G794

5. Transportar 1 Company Naome &, US EPA ID Number

H & B Ship 3arvice Company

R R

Pl - 02 S UL RN X © S b sl B A | O L
7. Tronsporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number |
{4k b L4 1 ¥
9. Desgnated _Eocirqu;mand Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
4 H Ship Jdervice Company
320 china Bazin Strest
lan Francisca, CA 0 107 RN S IO TSR W o A N B A ;
12. Containers 13, Tolal 14, Unit
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hezord Class, ond 1D Number) No, Tvpe Quontity Wtpvel
o
G | SIL AND WATER
| E NOM-RORY HADARDOIIS WASTE LFGUIL vy 17T 0‘ IEQQQJ &
32 N 5.
E
“f R
? [ ] | |
z <.
A Zio
R
: [ t S N
d
2
@

I i1 & 1

T, AqatonGE Deseigt

TRUK 1

iona fo¥ Moferials Listed Abowe-
AR

PR

“Handing Codes forwostes Ustecd Above

APPRODPRIATE- PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND REZPIRATOR

P PRORILE £

15. Specyal Handling lestructions and Addtional Information

JOB $9747 ~
2t Hr. Fmergency Tontact: H & H B(415) 543-483%

16. CENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deckare thot the contents of this consignment are
packed, marked, ond kabeled, ond are in all respects In propet condition for ransport by high

management method that s aveikable to me and that | con offord.

fully ond accurately described above by proper shipping name ond ore classified,

if | om o krge quantity generator. | certify that | have a program in ploce 10 reduce the volume and
economically procticable and that | have selected the procticable mathod of treatment, storage, or dispe:
threat to human heatth ond the environment: OR, ¥ | am a small quantity generator, | have made good faith effort to minimke my woste genaration and

wory according to appicable intemational and nationot government reguiations.

toxksity of weste genergted to the degree | have detemmined to be
<3l cumently avaikible o me which minimizes the present ond future
salect the best waste

- N CE)F EMNCYMH.L. aBHE NMAL RMSE (M? 3-

antedTyped Nome Signature Month Day Yoar
3 ’r‘ 'A-‘. : ~ »

¥ e = A - . . v de a3 ds

T |17 Trarsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenals 7 Y

ﬁ [Prnted/Typed Nome Signature S Maonih Day Yeor

s | eome o o \ <ol

- s - - -~ ;o LR L -

3 ESTEEAN M. PEMALVER P N Y e (R | e KRR

O |18 iromporer2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Motenals

R [Pinted/Typed Name Signature Month Doy Yoaor

T .

E

R P

F 19 Dscrepancy indeoticn Spocse

A

C

|

L

| 270 Facity Owrer or Opercior Centficanicr of recept of varorgous matenal covered by ths monifest except as noted w Tam 19

1 Prnted/Typed tame Sgnature, -~ | Mot Dy Yeor

Y -‘___*.‘ / . 1‘. 7- - -—j“::—:,_:-

— e v A et — = e e e st e
% T | Ly |
| ol |
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. - "'“\\
/v’* Car SINERATOR GETAY

'DHsaomuz,rqo) r‘ s cw DINERATOR RETANS

EPA BT00—22



“a

I3 - - 5 '

o ‘ - . -
. F_—1 ,..{:waw.w._. - S oo b T
B T ey e
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1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 686-9689

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

i e
it e SOERENRE

gineering, Inc. fient Project ID:  RW. Johnston, AA. Johnson, 1164 66th St.,
Matrix Descript:  Soit Qakiand

Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)

109-1824 swi N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

100-1825 sw2 4.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

109-1826 A1 220 1.1 0.82 N.D. N.D.

109-1827 A2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low 1o Medwum Bailing Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1001824 KEI <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510} 686-8066 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

prealian Engineering, inc.

2P 0. Box 996
enicia, CA 94510

“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 BO15/8020 801578020
Analyst: R.H./JF. RH./JJLF. RH./JF. RH./JF.
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 26, 1931 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991
I QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
l Added: 0.4 0.4 04 1.2
Conc. Matrix
l Spike: 0.39 0.38 0.42 1.2
Matrix Spike
. % Recovery: o8 g5 95 100
]
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.44 043 0.47 1.4
Matrix Spike
. Duplicate
% Recovery. 110 110 120 120
Relative
% Difference: 12 12 11 15

l {aboratory blank contained the following analytes:

l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

S (S

Belinda C Vega
Laboratory Director

Ncne Detected

% Recovery Conc ¢t M S - Conc of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Conc.of MS -Conc 0of MS D x 100

Relative % Difference.

{Conc of MG + Conc of M5B} /2

1061824 KEI <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 686-9689

-Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: R.W. Johnston, A.

*Benicia, CA 94510
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1091824-27 Reported: Oct 11,

S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 g015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH./JF. R.H./JF. RH.fJ.F. RH./JF. RH./JF.
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 26, 1981 Sep 26, 191 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1891 Sep 26, 1991
Sample #: 108-1824 109-1825 109-1826 109-1827 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 97 oz 100 g5 110
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

- |
&M' CU/ Relative % Ditference Conc. of M.S. - Conc of M.S.D x 0C

Belinda C. Vega {Conc, of M.S + Conc fMSD) /2
Lakoratory Director 1051824 KE| <3>




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
CIIAIN OF CUSTODY
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-3689

e e U R (BEE e e e e
Kapreahan Englneenng, Inc. Client Project ID AA Johnson Co., 1154-56!!1 St. Oakl Sampled: Nov 13,

P.Q. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Nov 14,
Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
1111017 Sw3 120 0.076 0.26 0.75 13
111-1018 sw-4 28 N.D. N.D. 0.071 o1
Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoiine standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Y
Belinda C. Vega

laboratory Director 1111017.KE <1>



1900 Bates Avenue « Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) £686-9689

|
@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AT L
P AR AR

Client Prolect D: AA Johnson Co., 1164-66th St.,

: 1111017-18

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/3020 8015/8020  BO15/BO20
Analyst: RH./LF. RH./JF. RH./LF. R.H./J.F.
Reporting Units: ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991 Nov 28, 1991 Nov 26, 1991
I QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Biank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
l Added: 04 04 04 1.2
Conc. Matrix
' Spike: 0.38 0.37 0.39 1.2
Matrix Spike
8 = Recovery: a0 92 98 100
N
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.36 0.37 04 12
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: a0 92 100 100
Relative
% Ditference: 0 o 2.5 4]

lLaboratory blank contained the following analytes:  None Detected

lSEQUOlA ANALYTICAL % Recovery' Conc of MS - Conc of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added

{Conc of M§ + Conc cfMSD) /2
Laboratory Director

k/// Relative % DiHerence. Cone of M3 -Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Belinda C. Vega
1111017.KE} «<2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue « Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX (510} 686-9689

s et . 5 fﬁ'ﬁﬁ’ﬁ_ %-EW?%%‘“\%\W‘:;'
Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Pro]ect ID AA Johnson Co 1164—66th St., Oakiand %‘
P.0. Box 896 &

: 1111017-18

yeay

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA
Method: £015/8020 8015/8020 £015/8020
Analyst: RH./JF. RH./JF. RH./JF.
Reporting Units: ug/¥g ug/Kg ug/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991
Sample #: 1111017 111-1018 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 96 94 97
- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recoverny’ Conc. of M.5. - Canc, of Sample x 100 |
Spike Cone. Added
@ML Relative % Drfference Conc ¢f M 5. -Conc ot MSD. x 100
Belinda C. Ve IConc. of M8 + Conc. of MSD) /2
Laboratory Dlrector 1115017.KEl <3>
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(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue « Suite LM « Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-3689

i ot

: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

S D e CE

Ciient Project ID:  AA. Johnson Co., 116466th Street, Oakiand ~ Sampled: ~ Nov 13, 19917

Sample Descript.: Water, W 1 Received: Nov 14, 1991;
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 23, 1991

bN R : D

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WiTH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L (ppb) #9/L (pph)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons................-.. B0 e N.D.

BONZOME....cccece et ccerecceretr s ssr e scesassesssne e senastessnsnsanen 030 e N.D.

TOIUBNIE et e ccttr e e s e eesaesaemsrn e e nsaesana e are 030 e creeenne e, N.D.

Ethy! BENZENE.......ocoeeeeeeeeeeeceeceeecevessnssesseessessessnesmssnesnns D30 e N.D.

XYIBNES ..ot iecrt e re e res s ermere s v e e erese e s s see e s s n v ns e meanaen 030 s N.D.

Low to Medium Bailing Point Mydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N.O, were not present above the stated imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(N
Belinda C Vega

laboratory Director
1111007 KEl <1>



.c é ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM = Concord, California 94520

' w (510) 686-8600 *» FAX (510) 686-9689

.....

64-66th Street, Oakland

- Benicia, CA 94510
ion: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 111-1007

_Reported: Dec 3, 1991

:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

l ANALYTE Ethyl-

Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: R.H./LF. RH./JF. RHM.JJF. RH./JF.
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
l Date Analyzed:  Nov 23, 1991 Nov 23, 1991 Nov 23, 1991 Nov 23, 1991
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Biank
l Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

l Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60

l Conc. Matrix

Spike: 20 20 20 61
l Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 101
" Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 21 21 21 63
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 105 105 105 105
Relative
% Difference: 4.8 48 48 3.2

Lahoratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc of M S - Conc of Sample x 100 l

Spike Conc. Addec
< f
@Mé ‘ ( Relative % Difference: Conc of MS - Conc. ef MS.D x 100

Belinda C. Vega {Conc.of MS + Conc.of MSDj/2
Laboratory Director

111007 KE! <2>



T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1000 Bates Avenue » Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, inc.
5 P.O. Box 996

-:Benicia, CA 94510
- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  QC Sample Group: 111

-1007

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

Method: EPA8015/8020 EPA 8015/8020

Analyst: R.H. RH.
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 23, 1991 Nov 23, 1991
Sample #: 111-1007 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 88 110
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL %, Recovery: Conc of M.§ - Conc of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Acded

;WL Q Relative % Cifference, Conc. of M.S -Cone of M S.D. x 100

Belinda C. Vega {Conc of MS + Conc.oiMSD) /2
Laboratory Cirector

1111007 .KEI <3>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue « Suite LM = Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX {510) 686-9689

(>

Client Project ID:  A.A.Johnson, 1164 66th St., Oakian
Matrix Descript:  Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethy!
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppmy) {(ppm)
112-0491 SW3(3) 11 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0060
112-0492 SWa(1.25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Msthod Detection Limits: 1.0 0.005¢C 0.0050 C.C050 0.005%

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasaline standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

LY
Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1120431 KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX (510} 686-9689

Chent Pro;ect-lb A.AJohnson 1164 66th StmOakland

:én}c:a CA 94510

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1120491492

l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
NALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
. EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015,/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: AH. RH. RH. RH.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Dec 19, 1991 Dec 15, 1991 Dec 19, 1881 Dec 19, 1991
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank

l Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2

Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

' Conc. Matrix

Spike: 0.36 0.35 0.35 1.2
Matrix Spike

= % Recovery: 80 88 88 100
Conc. Matrix

l Spike Dup.: 0.35 0.34 0.33 12
Matrix Spike

Duplicate
l % Recovery: g8 85 85 100
l Relative
% Difference: 2.8 29 58 ¢

ILaborarory blank contained the following analytes.  None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc of M S - Conc of Sampie x 10C
Spike Conc. Added
C V Relative % Drfference Conc.of M.5.-Conc o MSD x 100
Belinda C Vega {Conc of M5 + Cenc ot MSD) /2

taboratory Director

1120491 KE! <2>




1900 Bates Avenue » Suite LM « Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX {510) 686-9689 l
s
zKaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: A.A Jchnson, 1164 66th St., Oakland %’o’ I
#P.0. Box 996 %
:Benicla, CA 94510 %
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1120491-492 o EPOrted: Dec 27, 1991 [
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT '
SURROGATE l
EPA EPA EPA l
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020
Analyst: RH. RH. RH.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg l
Date Analyzed:  Dec 19, 191 Dec 19, 1891 Dec 19, 191
Sample #: 1120491 112-0492 Blank
Surrogate l
% Recovery: 79 g2 100 l
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc of M.S. - Conc of Sample X 100
Spike Conc. Added '
@"\M Reiative % Driference Con¢ of M S. - Cone of M.S.D x 100
Belinda C. Veo {Core 6fM3 + Conc ofMSD) /2
Laboratony Director 1120451 KBl <3>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consutting Engineers
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TS John Twomey e s

A.B. Jeohnson

TROK - Kris Mascarenas o

sumbar of Pages (Including Cover): 4 o

SUBJECT: _ _A.A. Jehnsop = 3164-6€th street, Oakxland, CA

Attached are analytical results and g8its Plan for approxinmately 100
cubic yerds of stockpiled soil. 390 cubic yards of which (Comp A)
nay be merstsd. Per my discussion with Diek Burge of R.¥®. Johnaton
and Bons, 1'Ve obtained an seration permit for work to begin on
Monday, October 14, 1591. Plsezse contact either myself or Diek
pradish at the above reference? number when you have completed the
project. At that time we will arrange ic¢ have the soil profiled to
a Class IYT :andfill. If you have any guestions or concerns,

pieasas c2ll. Thank you.

ﬁi'w-*i!it'G*tt*titttt*tﬂittttitt'liﬁtt&itii‘tﬁitt****hi*
1f any problems occur in receiving, please
~a.)l the nuzmber listed above.
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 ¢ FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-J91-0903.R2
February 19, 1992

A_.A. Johnson
1164 ~ 66th Street
Oakland, California

Attention: Mr. John Twomey

RE: Stockpiled Scil Sampling for
A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Twomey:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpiled soil
sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site. The soil
analyses were conducted to comply with the County Health Department
requirements for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

On September 18, 1991, soil samples from approximately 100 cubic
yards of stockpiled soil that had been excavated from the fuel tank
pit were collected to determine proper disposal of the soil. Two
composite soil samples (designated as Comp A and Comp B) were
taken. FEach composite sample consisted of four individual grab
samples taken at various locations and at depths of approximately
> feet into the stockpile. The samples were collected in two-inch
diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then sealed with aluminum
foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a cocled ice chest for
subsequent delivery to a certified laboratory for analysis. All
samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Concord,
Ccalifornia, and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. Sample point locations are as shown on the

attached S8ite Plan, Figure 1.

on November 13, 1991, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI} returned
+o the site to collect soil samples from approximately 100 cubic
vards of stockpiled soil that had been additionally excavated from
the fuel tank pit. Two composite samples (designated as Comp C and
Comp D) were collected and stored as descriked above. Sample point
locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 2.

on December 13, 1991, KEI again returned to collect scil samples
from approximately fifty cubic yards of stockpiled soil excavated
from the fuel tank pit. One composite z0il sample (designated as
Comp E} was collected and stored as described above. Sample point

locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 3.



KEI-J91-0903.R2
February 19, 1992
Page 2

Soil samples were analyzed to determine concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA method 5030 in
conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene, xylenes and
ethylbenzene using EPA method 8020. In addition, sample Comp A was
analyzed for organic lead using the DHS LUFT method. Analytical
results of the soil samples (Comp A, Comp B, Comp C, and Comp D)
indicate levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from 12 ppm to 94 ppm.
However, the analytical result of the soil sample (Comp E)
indicates a level of TPH as gasoline at 200 ppm.Results of the soil
analyses are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory
analyses, and the chain of Custody documentation are attached to

this report.

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples, approximately
200 cubic vards of stockpiled soil, represented by samples Comp A,
Comp B, Comp C, and Comp D, were disposed of at Redwood Landfill in
Novato, California (an approved Class III disposal site) by R.W.
Johnston and Son. However, prior to loading and off-hauling of the
stockpiled soil, XEI recommended that if obvious isolated high
contamination was detected within the stockpiled soil, that portion
of the soil be separately stockpiled for further treatment and

sampling.

Furthermore, based on the analytical results, approximately 50
cubic yards of stockpiled soil, represented by Comp E, can be
disposed of at an approved Class Il disposal site, or can remain
on-site for further treatment and resampling.

DISTRIBUTION

e e e e ey

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan L. Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Agency, and to the Regiocnal Water Quality

Control Beoard, San Francilsco Bay Region.

T -
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KEI-J91-0903.R2
February 19, 1992
Page 3

Should you have any guestions on this report,
hecitate to contact me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

ladc v pd-

Kristin B. Mascarenas

\kbm

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plans - Figures 1, 2 & 3
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation

please do not



KEI-J91-0903.R2
February 19, 1992

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Collected on September 18, November 13, and December 13, 1991)

TPH as
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene
Comp A* 94 ND ND
Comp B 16 0.15 0.021
Comp C 12 ND 0.014
Comp D 56 ND 0.032
comp E 200 0.050 0.32
Detection
Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050

ND = Non-detectable.

* Organic Lead was non-detectable.

X¥ylenes

1.9

0.

077

.038

.12

. 0050

Ethylbenzene

0.1l
0.091
ND

ND

0.0050

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

E e .
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consuiting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 * FAX: (707) 746-5581

-

Existing éisting “

Building Shed

Stockpiled Scil

7

Z U.G. Fuel Storage
Tank Pit |

Existing
Building

N

66TH STREET

SITE PLAN
Figure 1
* Sample Pcint Location A!Dp:rOEX scale feet

A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Stireet
Oakiand, CA



{707) 748-6915 = (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707} 745-5581

Existing
Building

Existing
Shed

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510

U.G. Fuel Storage

Stockpiled Soil

CompIComp
ooy

*l * %

Existing
Building

v

LEGEND

# Sample Point Location

Previously sampled soil

66TH STREET

SITE PLAN
Figure

0 30

W

Approx. scale

A.A., Johnson
1164 - 66th Street
Qakland, CA
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

K Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 = (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

Existing C:’/#f‘.
A Existing
Building Shed N
)
. |
[ Stockpiled Soil

U.G. Fuel
Storage Tank ,
Pit '
]
' Existing
Building
$ - -- —
66TH STREET
SITE PLAN
Figure 3
LEGEND 5 1 co
* Sample Point Location m
Approx. scale feet

A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Street
QOakland, CA



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
CIIAIN OF CUSTODY

— T T 1 1
[same . i SITE NAME & ADDRESS ) ANALYSES REQUESTED | TURN AROUNO TINE: |
i /% l E. VJ- J-OHAIE-M %—— T 1 T T T T )% /0 W |
—  AA. Q6 ual So . l l | l ' ‘ ‘ / i
:umzsswr. AGENCY : N - Colo T <o : .@-} \): : } } : |l |
; o A OACNANS S35 — gl 3o ob ot fm—— |
} 1 | A T I B L [ i‘ L , I
| soete | | [ T I N SANPLING ENE | REWARKS |
| 1w, | oATE | TIKE | SONL |MATER|GRAB | COHP| CONT . | LOCATION ! &l | | | | j | |
/"~ vy e et g
v o,
A LAV AL Foer T P Sy T | L1 11091299 AD
, 1 1 1 . “ e 1 1 ¥ LI L] L} _)

o R R e A S bbb A
1 | | R T N T N T TR K I R B |
} } f } } —t— } { } } { t 3 t i |
I l | | [ T R R S T T T R I f
» - = At t— o p—— p—p A l
| | | | | [ | | | | | ! | | | |
- i ! ettt S i I \
| | 1 1 T T R T T L I D R l
: ; s At et l
| s | T TR R B R T R R |
t { { { } f——t—t } i } { } } t p—A |
| | 1 A TR T T T R L T R O l
T (S S St S et l|
SR T O O o v EEREREE |
|nett by: ASipnsture) , |  Datestime | || R eivv: ture) { The folloning MusT BE carpleted by the \aboretory sccepting swmples \|

1 z /\;ZA,A‘ 19 2 | : | for snalysis:
v /: :q ﬁc“ mi aﬂ\ ——{ V. Have sll semples receiqulrsla been stored in ice? |
Inelinquished by:  (Slgnature) | oatestime | Received byt (Slgnature) | |
| | | | 2. witl semples remain refri 2d unti| snalyted? |
F— % : — ‘
[Rel inquished by: (Signature) | bateslime | Recelved by (Signature) | 3. Did sny sanples recei,v:r/;&;mlysll heve head space? ]
| | 1 | \
+ } } | 4. Vere samples in appropeia “nteiners and properly packaged? |
[Relinquished by: (Stgnature) | Oate/lime | Neceived by: (Signature) | {C Lo P e |
. . : . XYY EOYAVE FATTT |
| | | | signature Titte Date J
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9066 « FAX (510) 686-98689

Sop 18, 19917

Raprealian Engineering, Inc. - RW. Johnston/A Ao
Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil 1164-65th St. Qakland, CA Received: Sep 19, 1991,
i?ucta CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Analyzed: Sep 26, 19917
tion: Mardo Ka reauan PE. FirstSample #: 1091828 AD Reported:  Oct 9, 1991‘_,?:

. TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

o Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {(ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm)

l’ 109-1828 Comp A 94 N.D. N.D. on 1.9

I 109-1829 Comp B 16 0.15 0.021 0.091 0.077

.?

letection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

w 1o Medium Boiling Peint Hydrosarbons are quantitated against a gasohne standard
alytes reported as N 0. were not present above the stated himit of detection

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

elmda C Vega )/

boratory Director 1091828 KEI <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 686-9689

‘Kapreatian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: R.W. Johnston/A.AJohnson-
- P.0. Box 996 1164-66th St. Oakiand, CA
‘Benicia, CA 94510

* Attention: Mardo Kapre:

alian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1091828-1829

-

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE '
Method: EPAB015/8020 EPA 8015/8020 PA 8015/8020 l
Analyst:  J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kp mg/kg I
Date Analyzed:  Sep 28, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1891 I
Sample #: 105-1328 100-1829 Blank
Surrogate .
% Recovery: 98 76 110
SEQUOUIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone of M S, - Conc. of Sampie x 100
Spike Cone Acded '
M' 7 Relative % Drfference Conc ofM S - Cone ofMSD x 100
Belinda C Vega iConc of M5 + Cone ofMSD}/2
Laboratory Director 1001628 KEI <2~ .



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, Galifornia 94520
(510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 686-3689

& ian Engineering, e, bl:erftProléctlD RW. Johnston/ﬁCinﬁr;gc;ﬁ:L "gampl : Sepﬂ18 1991
.0. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soil Received: Sep 19, 1991
:'Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: Sep 26, 1991-
ention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  109-1828 AD Sep 26, 19917
t9, 1991
' ORGANIC LEAD
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results

mg/kg (ppm)

' 109-1828 Comp A N.D.

Nk mE NN R an e

|
l)etection {imits: 0.050
L

ed imit of detecticn

l\na!yzes reported as N D were not present above the stat

EQUQIA ANALYTICAL

'aeiinda C. Vega //
Laboratory Director 1091828 KE! <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-0066 * FAX (510) 686-9689

#Kaprealian
%P.0. Box 996

#Benicia, CA 94510
: Attention:

Engmeenng, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
COrganic Lead Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Method: Luft EPABOI5S/S020  PAS8015/802 PABD1S/802 PA8015/8020
Analyst: N.Anderson J. Fentech J.Fontech  J.Fontech  J. Fontech
Reporting Units: ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26. 1991 Sep 26, 1991
QC Sample #: 109-1877 matrix Blank matiix Blank  matrix Biank  enatrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 25 040 0.40 0.40 12
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 16 0.39 0.38 0.42 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 64 a8 a5 g5 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 17 0.44 0.43 0.47 1.4
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 68 110 110 120 120
Relative
% Difference: 61 32 12 i1 15

Laboratory blank contained the follewing analytes’

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega /
{aboratory Director

None Detected

A W G .= e

% Recovery

Relative % Difference

Conc of M58 - Conc of Sample x 100

Spike Cone Added

Cone of M3 -Conc of MS D, x 100

{Conc ¢t MS + Conc otMSDY/2

1091828 KE! <4>
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MAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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1800 Bates Avenue » Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-8683

(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

= Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  AA Johnson Ce.,1164-66th Street, Qakland Sampied: Nov 13, 19913
; P 0. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil Recetved: Nov 14, 19913
3 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 26, 1991%

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {(ppm) {ppmm) (ppm) (ppm)
111-1015 Comp C 12 N.D. 0.014 N.D. 0.038
111-1016 Comp D 56 N.D. 0.032 N.D. 0.12
thod Detection Limits: 1.0 0.005¢ 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Bailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated aganst a gasoline standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A0 C Lé/
Belinda C Vega

Laboratory Director 1111018 KEL <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-8600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

e g

‘Oaikiand

l(apreahan Engmeenné e Client Project D AA. Johnson 00.1 64-66lh

£P.0. Box 996

enicia, CA 94510
Rittention: Mardo Kaprealian, PE.  QC Sample Group: 111101816 .. Reported: Dec 3, 1991

s IO

l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

!ANALYTE Ethyl
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

' EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH./LF. RH./LF. RH.JJF. R.H./JF.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg
Date Analyzed:  Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Btank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
l Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2

' Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.36 0.37 0.39 1.2

I Matrix Spike

i % Recovery: 90 92 98 100
a
Conc. Matrix
l Spike Dup.: 0.36 0.37 0.39 1.2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
' % Recovery: 90 92 98 100
Relative
' % Difference: 0 0 0 0

l Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

Conc of M 5. - Conc of Sarnple x 100
Spie Conc. Added

l @w Relative % Ditference Conc. of MS -Conc of MSD. x 100
Belinda C Vega {Corc oI M5 + Conc ofMSD) /2
Laboratory Director

1111015 KEI <2

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery'




(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue « Suite LM « Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

+P.0. Box 996
* Benicla, CA 94510

Client Project ID: A'A. Johnson Co.,1164-86th Street, Oakland

- QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

,SURHOGATE

Method: EPA8015/8020
Analyst: RH.
Reporting Units: mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Nov 26, 1991
Sample #: 111-1015

Surrogate
% Recovery: a8

SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL

Betinda C Vega L%/
Laboratory Director

EPABD15/8020  PA8015/8020
R.H. RH.
mg/kg mg/kg
Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 189
111-1016 Blank
96 99
% Recovery. Conc of M8, - Cone of Sample x 100

Relative % Difference:

Spike Cone Added

Conc. ot M S - Cong of MS.D x 100

{Conc 0iMS + Conc ot MSD) /2

1111015 KE <3>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM « Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

*Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID:  AA Johnson/ 1164- 86th St., Cakland mpled: \
7P.0. Box 996 Sample Descript.: Soi, Comp E Received: Dec 13, 1981
“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Analyzed Dec 19, 1991
: Attention: Mardo Kapreali :

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Method Detection Limit Sample Resuilts
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

Lowto Medium Boiling
Benzene. . suwiy :

Toluene.... .o
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes. Ja il

Low 10 Medium Boihng Point Hyarocarbons are quanrttated against a gasohing standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T
(/-Zd-\_,w
Befinda C. Vega

taboratory Director 1120493 KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue » Suite LM » Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 + FAX {510) 686-9689

L
S

Client Project ID: A.A. Johnson/ 1164-

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. g6th $t., Oakland

o

.0. Box 996
enicia, CA 94510
- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.. : 112-0493 Reported: Dec 27,

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 £015/8020
Analyst: R. Halsne R Haisne
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/%g
Date Analyzed:  Dec 19, 1991 Dec 19, 1991
Sample #: 112:0483 Blank

Surrogate
% Recovery: 78 100
N
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Racovery Conc of M S - Conc of Sample x 100
Spike Conc Added

mj"i) Relative % Drfference Cone of MBS -Conc 0iMSD x 100
' Belinda C. Vega [Conc oiM5 + Conc otMSD)/2
Laboratory Director

1120463 KEI <Z>



| SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM « Concord, Caiifornia 94520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

©

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Glient Project ID: AA. Johnson; 1164- 66th St., Oakland
P.Q. Box 996
Benicia, CA 94510

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH./LF. RH.AJF. R.H./JF. R.H./JF.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Dec 19, 1991 Dec 19, 1891 Dec 19, 1991 Dec 19, 1991
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2
Cone. Matrix
Spike: 0.36 0.35 035 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 20 88 88 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.35 0.34 0.33 12
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 88 85 85 100
Relative
% Ditference: 2.8 29 5.8 0.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes  None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Retovery Conc of M. - Cone, of Sampie % 100
‘,_}\ Spike Conc Added

,\.W\C' “\-/ Relative % Difference Conc o' MS -Cong of MSD x 100
Belinda C Vega Conc ofM§ + Conc o MSD) /2

Laboratory Director 1120493 KEI <3>
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KEI-J91-09Q03.R3

April 13, .
A.A. Joh s
. onnson
1164 - 66th Street Shedldlpe
Oakland, California vvuss

Attention: Mr. John Twomey

RE: Stockpiled Soil Sampling for
A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Twomey:

This follow-up letter report summarizes the analytical results of
the sampling of the previously sampled, aerated stockpiled soil
(see previous stockpiled soil sampling report KEI-P91-0903.R2 dated
February 19, 1992) at the referenced site. The soil analyses were
conducted to comply with the County Health Department reguirements
for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

On March 7, 1992, soil samples from approximately 50 cubic yards of
aerated stockpiled soil (previously sampled as Comp E) were
collected to determine proper disposal of the soil. One composite
s0il sample (designated as Comp 1) was taken. The composite sample
consisted of four individual grab samples taken at various
locations and at depths of approximately 2 feet into the stockpile.
The samples were collected in two~inch diameter, clean brass tubes
that were then sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape,
and placed in a cooled ice chest for subseguent delivery to a
certified laboratory for analysis. All samples were analyzed at
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Concord, California, and were
accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation.
Sample point locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan.

The soil sample (Comp 1) was analyzed to determine concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA method
5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene using EPA method 8020. The analytical
result of the soil sample (Comp 1) indicates a non-detectable level
of TPH as gasoline. Results of the scil analyses are summarized in
Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analyses, and the Chain of
custody documentation are attached to this report.

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples, approximately
fifty cubic yards of stockpiled soil, represented by sample Comp 1,

2401 stanwell Drive, Suie 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel 3106025100 Fax 510687 0002



KEI-J91-0903.R3
April 13, 1991
Page 2

were disposed of at Redwood Landfill in Novato, California (an
approved Class III disposal site) by A.A. Johnson. However, prior
to loading and off-hauling of the stockpiled soil, KEI recommended
that if obvious isolated high contamination was detected within the
stockpiled soil, that portion of the soil be separately stockpiled
for further treatment and sampling.

DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan L. Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality

Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Should you have any dguestions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

As Cruntd—
Kristin Mascarenas
\km
Attachments: Tgble 1
Site Plan

Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation



KEI-J91-0903.R3
April 13, 1991

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Collected on March 27, 1992)

TPH as Ethyl-
Sanmple Gasoline Benzene Teluene Xylenes benzene
Comp 1 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits . 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.



A — ———— — — T — ———— —. — — i b M Tt — LD, R

. g

o m g o % 2
[ [} o =]
.an u . 2 s |3 OF

s b z £ § 1>

§ 3 < > § Eole |T 1%

20! s | AR ERE

g0 = X g stz s |2

1= % AL
3 I NEEERINEE
...................................... £ = z 1= =
) NSNS LSRG
.................................... 3 = is |&E(:=T

£ 30T =

1 — > L

.................................... oz |E R0

2 - m | &

el 11 J SR T ISR AURR AU S N . £
m i 1 2 B la 2 - o
- I A N ! N N N T | P PLR R R AN
20 2es 1= (E |32
- -t o B —— 0 [*; ]

2] S IR NN SN ISURN SR AP N I Z2: |2 |= {§

w— g X = [~ =

-fwﬁm--m ......................... B5. o oa o

\@'IQP ¥ B " F W N N

Klond

CHAIN OF CUSTODY '

{Signature)
{Signature)

SAMPL ING
LOCATION
STOCKPILE

66 Y Shee T

'Illl|J|I||.l||l.||l|.|||l.lw|l|1l||ll.lll.l|.l..ll._.l....lll

b e o — ] — . — e — s —— . — b ——— ——

¥
[l
i
I
|
1

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

SITE NAME & ADDRESS

AQ Tolmsou - O

N
0

CONT.
L‘.

Recely

Received by:

Received by

.Illl_lllvl'llllll.ll.ll.l.llll

conp
17|

e i 2

=
9 f——2+—+—F—F—F—T—t— 71— T—15%3 & 2 &
--I.- 'l“ T e —
- 3 s g |2 |3
- ﬁl...l.....ln|||||....l.,|||..r|11.l..|I.!.|||.I| 3 a 3 a
llllllll g / d :
w 3 2 s
S 5 g 5
= - H E 2
o——— T T ——fe e e e e ST T _— e = =] o
5 . : (g |3
< e 3 =E . N . i
T 1§ el I R S Lol FS ) b3 m
AN : —~ | 1 2 |: |2
A =t R = s g | 2 o 2
Jollln & 2 § = | @
iy (F 1§ | e £ 12 ¢
W “.“ 3 -2 R [ N S SO N IS S S St Sl -1 ml-;m.lfmiiu..-
Y/ .

(L
(]
)

"



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Y/,

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

GRS R R R ) S
lagreahan Engineenng inc. Client Pro;ect : AAJohnsonf Qakland, 1164 65 :
+P.0. Box 996 Sample Descript.:  Soil, Comp-1 Received: Mar 27, 1992:

Analysis Method EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Analyzed: Mar 30, 1992%

R rte::i

anicia, CA 94510
ptention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.

e
pral-pts

l TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Method Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)
Low 10 Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons........cc.... 10 s N.D.
BIIZEMIE  cveveneerersenresrassmsssssasnasmsnssmssararesseanssassaraerenssassnsesss 00050 v N.D.
OMUBIIB. corveveiermreeensressenss s esncassesrar s s s bessnsassams enenansonsesiessoss 0.0050 s N.D.
thy] BENZENE.....errrerrereriarnsanascresessnsnrassasaessrarassns s sseasaens 0.0050 et N.D.
KYIBNS.oeeecencesrininrssissrsensansisssstisesar st s esbasn e sies 0.0050 e N.D.

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

- Belinda C. VeM

Laberatory Director
2031245.KE <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

WP 510 686-9600 * Fax (510) 685-9589

“Ciient Project ID: AA Johnson- Oakland, 1164 66Th Street

QC Sample Group: 203-1245 Reported: Apr 8, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EFA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: KN. KN. KN. KN.
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg,/Kg mg/Kg my/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Mar 30, 1992 Mar 30, 1982 Mar 30, 1992 Mar 30, 1992
QC Sampie #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 037 0.37 0.40 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a3 93 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.37 0.37 0.41 1.2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: g3 a3 103 100
Relative
% Difierence: 0.0 0.0 25 0.0

Laboratory blank centained the following analytes: Ncne Detecied

A

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery' Cone. of M.8 - Conc. of Sampte x 100
Spike Conc, Added

_ Md% Relative % Difference. Corc.ofMS -Conc.of M3 D, x 100
=f _Belinda C. Vega TCore ofM 5. « Conc. 0T M.S D)/ 2

L zboratory Director

2031245 KEl <2>



.l ' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

'w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
l::“; R

Kapreahan Engineering, Inc

ttention: Mardo

AR
CH mﬁv";}\.'}n#:-ﬁc

.0. Box 996
enicia, CA 94510
» prealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 203-1245 — Reported Apr 9 Jogz

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
URROGATE
EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020
Analyst: K.N. K.N.
I Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Ka
Date Analyzed:  Mar 30, 1992 Mar 30, 1992
Sample #: 203-1245 Blank
I Surrogate
l % Recovery: 83 g2
n
SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL % Becovery. Cane. of M.S - Conc. of Sample X 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference Cone of MS.-Cene of MS D x 100
Belinda C. Vega (Conc.ciM S, + Conc 0f MSD) /2

Laboratory Director
2031245 KEl <3»
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 54510
(707} 7456815 = (707} 746-631€ » PAX: (707) 7465581
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STOCRPILY SAMPLING PROCEDURE

e A e r——

Each composite sample collected consisted of four individual grab
samples taken at various locations and depins ranging from one to
two feet for every S0 cubic yards. The samples were collected in
rwo-inch diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a cooled jce
chest for subseguent delivery to a certified labgratory for
analysis. All samples were analyzed at Sequeiz Analytical in
either Redwood City or Concord, Califernia, and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. Sample locations
are as shown on the attached Site FPlan.

The composite samples were analyzed to determine concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by the use of EPA method
$030 in conjunction with wmedified 8C15%, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethylbenzens by the use of EPA method 8020, In
additicn, cne sample was alsoc analyzed for organic lead using the
California LUFT Manual method.
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consutting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
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A. A. JOHNSON & SON INC.

) etr 4/, 10
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION L OV

1164 - 66TH STREET -:- OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94608
Telephone 658-9796

May 28, 1992

Alameda Co. Dept. of Envirommental Health
80 Swan Way # 200
Oakland, CA 94621

EPA # 000617912
Attn: Susan Hugo
Removal of underground tanks at 1164 - 66th Street, Oakland, Californias

Side walls and bottom of pit were over excavated
Ground water was pumped and removed
Excavated soil was removed to Redwood Landfill

Enclosed pleasefind copies of all documents and data regarding the above.

ﬁo/ﬁw



DRAFT

SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY

L  AGENCY INFORMATION

Date:  August 23,2002

Agency Name: Alameda County Health Care Services

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502

Phone: 510-567-6700

Responsible Staff Person:

Title:

II. SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: A A, Johnson and Son, Inc.

Site Facility Address: 1164 — 66th Street, Oakland, California 94608

RB LUSTIS Case No.: 01-1722 Local or LOP Case No.: 4248 Priority:

URF Filing Date: 9/18/91 SWEEPS No.:

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers):

A.A. Johnson & Son, Inc.

1164 — 66 Street

Oakland, CA 94608

Attn: Ms. Phyliss Smith

510-658-9796

TankNo 4 - Sizé i a]ls;ns - Co Tosed In Place/Remo ;te
1 8.000 gasoline Removed 9/18/91
2 1,000 gasoline Removed 9/18/91

IIL. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Leaking underground fuel storage tank(s)

Site characterization complete? Yes No | Date Approved by Oversight Agency:
Monitoring weils instalied? Yes @ Number: Proper screened interval? Yes No

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 9°

Lowest Depth: unkno . . .
™ v "1 Fiow Direction: likely to the west

Most Sensitive Current Use: Commercial/Industrial

Most Sensitive Potential Use and Probability of Use Residentia] {possioly in future)

Are drinking water wells affected? Yes @

Aquifer Name

is surface water affected? Yes m

Nearest/Affected SW Name

\—/

LOff-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations)y: None knowa




Tank 2 tanks Scrapping (H&H Shipping, San Francisco, CA) 9/18/91
Piping Unknown length Scrapping (H&H Shipping, $an Prancisco, CA) 9/18/91
Free Product
Soil 2,500 cubic yards Landfill (Redwood Landfill, Novato, CA) 1991 and 1992
Groundwater 7,100 gallons Disposal (H&H Shipping, San Francisco, CA) 1991 and 1992
Barrels
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE
POLLUTANT 1 S
TPH (gas) Xylenes 1.3
TPH (diesel) Ethylbenzene 0.75
Benzene 1.1 <.005 <0.003 ; Oil & Grease
Toluene 0.82 <005 <0.003 | Heavy Metals
Other Other

Comments {(Depth of Remediation, ete.):

Final excavation measured approximately 550 square feet area with a depth of 9 to 10.5 feet below grade.

Post-pumping grab-groundwater sampling in pit detected no hydrocarbon contamination analyzed for.

1V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? @ No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan‘." §es ) No

Does corrective action protect public health for current Iand use@ No
p—

Site Management Requirements: none necessary

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes No | Number Decommissioned: Number Retained:

List Enforcement Actions Tzhen none Anown 1o property owner

List Enfercement Actions Rescinded not applicable




DRAFT

V. TECHNICAL REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE, ETC., THAT THIS CLOSURE
RECOMMENDATION WAS BASED UPON

Title: Date:

Site Closure Assessment, 1164-665" Street, Oakland, CA (Stellar Environmental August 23, 2002
Solutions)

Soil Sampling Report, 1164-66” Street, Oakland, CA (Kaprealian Engineering) Jan 16, 1992

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Report, 1164-66" Street, Oakland, CA (Kaprealian Engineering) | Feb 19, 1992

Soil Sampling Report, 1164-66" Street, Oakland, CA (Kaprealian Engineering) April 13, 1992

V1. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC,

PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:
1)  SIiTE MAP INDICATING PIT LOCATION, MONITORING WELL LOCATION, GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC.; AND
2) SHE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (E.G., AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT IN PLACE, DEED NOTICES, ETC.)

Attached: location map; site plan; layout of excavation and soil sampling locations; tabular
summary of all soil and groundwater analytical results.

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER shall be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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SITE PLAN
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Table 1

1991 Soil and Grab Groundwater Analytical Results
1164 - 66" Street, Oakland, California

Sample Depth Total
[Sample LD. (feet) TPH-gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples — September 18, 1991 (concentrations in mg/kg)
Al 7.5 220 1.1 0.82 < (.005 < 0.005
Al 7.5 <10 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
swWi1 8.5 <10 < 0.005 < .005 < 0.005 < 0.005
SwW2 85 44 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
Over-excavation Confirmation Sotl Samples = November 13, 1991 (concentrations in mg/kg)
Sw3 8.5 120 0.076 0.26 0.75 13
Sw4 8.5 28 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.071 0.11
Over-excavation Confirmation Soil Samples — December 13, 1991 (concentrations in mgfkg)
SW3(3) 8.5 1.1 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.006
SW4 (1.25) 8.5 <1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
RBSLs 100 0.045 2.6 2.5 1.0
UFST Pit Grab-Groundwater Sample — November 13, 1991 {concentrations in pig/L)
W-1 Approx. 9’ <30 <03 <03 <03 <03
Excavated, Stockpiled Soil Disposal Profile Samples (concentrations in mg/kg)
Comp A (2) - 94 < 0.005 <0.005 0.4 1.9
Comp B - 16 0.15 0.021 0.091 0.077
Comp C - 12 < 0.005 0.014 < 0.005 0.038
Comp D - 56 < 0.005 0.032 <0.005 0.12
Comp E - 200 0.05 0.32 12 6.2
Comp 1 - <10 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
Notes:

Samples/concentrations in bold-face type are residual (have not been excavated).
{(a) Organic lead was analyzed for and not detected

RBSL = Regional Board Risk-Based Screening Levels for surface soils {< 10 feet deep) where groundwater is a potential or current drinking water source.
TPH-gas = Total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range.
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STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS
2198 SIXTH STREET, BERKELEY, CA 94710
TEL: 510.644.3123 * FaAX: 510.644.3859
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TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

To:  ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT. OF DaTE: 8/27/02
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY Pxkwy, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

Qio The Knol [

ATTENTION: Ms. DONNA DROGOS FILE: SES-2002-36
~ P63
SUBJECT: 1164 — 66™ STREET AR AR s
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA —
LOP NO. 4248 o#6 — (37— @2

WE ARE SENDING: UNDER SEPARATE COVER

THE FOLLOWING:  SITE CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT: 1164 —66™ STREET,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, CA (DATED 8/26/02) (2 COPIES)

(DRAFT) SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY

AS REQUESTED FOR YOUR APPROVAL
FOR YOUR USE
FOR SIGNATURE FOR YOUR FILES
CoPIESTO: A.A. JOHNSON & SON, INC. By: Bruce Rucker

(Ms. PHYLISS SMITH)



